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New Billing Guidelines

Provider Type

Provider Taxonomy

Code

DASA 075 261QR0405X- Rehabilitation, Substance
Abuse
276400000X- Rehabilitation, Substance
Use Disorder Unit

324500000X- Substance Abuse Disorder
Rehab Facility

3245S0500X- Substance Abuse Treatment,
Children



New Billing Requirement
Effective Dates

The new billing requirements outlined on this presentation will
be effective for services rendered on and after:




Claim Submission Formats

Meridian will accept the following claim types:

HIPAA 5010-Health Care Claim: Institutional (837I)
— https://www.illinois.gov/hfs/SiteCollectionDocuments/837i.pdf

 HIPAA 5010-Health Care Claim: Professional (837P)
— https://www.illinois.gov/hfs/SiteCollectionDocuments/837p.pdf

* National Uniform Billing Committee (NUBC) UB-04
— http://www.nubc.org/

 National Uniform Claim Committee (NUCC) CMS-1500

— http://www.nucc.org/

* Direct claim entry in Meridian’s Provider Claims Portal
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https://www.illinois.gov/hfs/SiteCollectionDocuments/837p.pdf
https://www.illinois.gov/hfs/SiteCollectionDocuments/837p.pdf
http://www.nubc.org/
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Electronic Claim Submission

DASA providers can submit claims using Meridian
Payer ID 13189 with any of the following
clearinghouse vendors:

Availity Change Healthcare (Emdeon)

Customer Support: 800-282-4548 Customer Support: 800-845-6592
http.//www.availity.com http://www.emdeon.com/claims/

The SSI Group

Customer Support: 800-880-3032 PayerPath

- ; Customer Support: 877-623-5706
http.//www.thessigroup.com idtsy g ey e e

RelayHealth

Customer Support: 866-735-2963
http.//www.relayhealth.com




Portal Claim Submission
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Claim Submission Requirements

DASA services may only be rendered from a site that is certified by DHS Division of DASA. The NPI
providers bill Meridian under must correspond to a DASA certified site

Providers offering both substance abuse services and mental health services from the same site
may not utilize the same NPI number for billing substance abuse and mental health services.
Mental health services must be billed under a separate NPl number from the substance abuse
services

All outpatient DASA services are to be submitted on an 837P claim. All inpatient/residential services
are to be submitted on an 8371 claim, in line with the Claim Type listed in Table 1

DASA residential/institutional services are to be billed as one global rate on a single 8371 claim-
domiciliary (room and board costs) and treatment costs should not be split nor should they billed
separately

A value code of 80 is required on all 8371 claims for the number of covered treatment days
If a member is being dually treated for both alcohol and substance abuse, the primary admitting

diagnosis code should be utilized to determine the appropriate Revenue Code (944 or 945)
for the claim
Meridian will only accept DASA services billed with DASA taxonomies. The provider

must bill with the NPI that is listed on the DASA rate sheet



Enrollment and Registration
Requirements

* The corresponding taxonomy per provider type must be registered
with NPPES

e The NPI used to submit claims must also be registered with IL
Medicaid IMPACT system and Meridian

 The NPI enrolled must be unique per each enrolled Medicaid Provider
|dentification Number (PIN)

* |f the NPl used to submit claims is not registered with NPPES and/or
cannot be matched with an IL Medicaid PIN, the claims will be denied
reimbursement from Meridian (Excluding IMD beds for ACA)




DASA Services Overview

Table 1. DASA Services Overview

Service Name Ltijll::] {':I'I:;r Unit Per Unit Rate

Admission and Discharge Assessment All levels 837P | 1/4 hour $16.32
Psychiatric Evaluation All levels 837P | Event $81.31
Psychotropic Medication Monitoring All levels 837P | 1/4 hour $15.53
Individual - Therapy/Counseling, Substance Abuse Level | 837P | 1/4 hour $15.53

Group - Therapy/Counseling, Substance Abuse Level | 837P | 1/4 hour $5.87

Individual - Intensive Outpatient, Substance Abuse | Level Il 837P | 1/4 hour $15.53

Group - Intensive Outpatient, Substance Abuse Level Il 837P | 1/4 hour $5.87
Rehabilitation - Adult (age 21+) Level lIL.5 8371 | Per Diem | Provider Specific
Rehabilitation - Child (age 20 or under) Level I11.5 8371 | Per Diem | Provider Specific
Adolescent Residential Level I11.5 8371 | Per Diem | Provider Specific
Detoxification Level IIL7D | 8371 | Per Diem | Provider Specific




Acceptable Primary Diagnosis
Codes for DASA Services

Table 2. Acceptable Primary Diagnosis Codes for DASA Services

CD-9 ICD-10
{services rendered prior to October 1, 2015) | (services rendered on or after October 1, 2015)

303-305.93 F10-F19.99




DASA 837P Billing Codes —
Professional Claims Submission

Table 3. DASA 837P Billing Codes
Billing Per Unit Place of
Service Ma Modifi T Unit q

rvice Name i er AXONOmYy . -
Admission and Discharge Assessment | HO002 1/4hour | 51632 | 21,22,55,57
Psychiatric Evaluation 90791 Event S81.31 | 21,22, 55,657
Psychotropic Medication Monitoring H2010 261QR0405X if4hour | 51553 | 21,22, 55,57
Individual - Th Z ling, S& HOO04 ! 4 h 15.53 22 57
ndividua erapy/Counseling, 976400000X 1fdhour | & ,
Group - Therapy,/Counseling, 5A HODOS 1/4 hour | 55.87 22,57
Individual - Intensive Qutpatient, 54 HOOoO4 | TF 1/4 hour | 51553 | 22,57
Group - Intensive Qutpatient, SA HOOOs | TF 1/4 hour | 55.87 22,57




DASA 8371 Billing Codes —
Institutional Claims Submission

Table 4. DASA 8371 Billing Codes

Service Name “:'ﬂ"::“ 'ﬂl": Modifier | Taxonomy | Type of Bill
Rehabilitation - Adult (age 21+) 944 or 845 | HOO47
Rehabilitation - Child (age 20 or under] | 944 or 345 | HOO47 | HA 324500000X, 086X, 089X
| - Adolescent Residential 944 or 945 | H2036 324550500X
:\ Detoxification 944 or 945 | HOO10




Behavioral Health

Meridian Requires a Notification

— Inpatient Mental Health, Substance Abuse and Detox — Notify Meridian within 24
hours of admission. Initial review completed within 24 hours of notification

— SASS services
— 10P (Intensive Outpatient Program)

Services that DO Require a Prior Authorization

— Substance Abuse Residential Level of Care
— PHP (Partial Hospitalization Program)
— All Services Provided by an Out of Network Provider

Business Hours: Phone - 866-796-1167
After hours UM Phone - 313-324-9043
Fax - 312-508-7200

Check our website often for up-to-date prior authorization requirements:

http://corp.mhplan.com/en/provider/illinois/meridianhealthplan/benefits-
resources/tools-resources/documents-forms/
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Additional Sources of
Information

EFT (Electronic Funds Transfer):

* https://corp.mhplan.com/en/provider/illinois/meridianh
ealthplan/benefits-resources/tools-
resources/documents-forms/

« Check our website often for up-to-date prior
authorization requirements
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Top Reasons for Claim Denials

. Missing value code

Missing/incorrect value code units (covered number of treatment
days)

Invalid Member ID

Procedure code not authorized

Invalid NPI submitted

Missing or invalid CPT-4 or HCPCS codes

CPT or HCPCS code billed on incorrect form

Incorrect bill type or revenue code

Replacement claims not being submitted with the appropriate
resubmission code of “7” when values on the original claim have
changed (i.e.-units, etc.)



